
1

Contact Officer:
Maureen Potter / 01352 702322
maureen.potter@flintshire.gov.uk

To: Cllr Ray Hughes (Chairman)

Councillors: Mike Allport, Haydn Bateman, Sean Bibby, Chris Dolphin, 
Andy Dunbobbin, David Evans, Veronica Gay, Cindy Hinds, Dave Hughes, 
Joe Johnson, Colin Legg, Vicky Perfect, Paul Shotton and Owen Thomas

13 September 2018

Dear Councillor

You are invited to attend a meeting of the Environment Overview & Scrutiny 
Committee which will be held at 10.00 am on Wednesday, 19th September, 2018 in 
the Delyn Committee Room, County Hall, Mold CH7 6NA to consider the following 
items

A G E N D A

1 APOLOGIES 
Purpose: To receive any apologies.

2 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST (INCLUDING WHIPPING 
DECLARATIONS) 
Purpose: To receive any Declarations and advise Members accordingly.

3 MINUTES (Pages 3 - 18)
Purpose: To confirm as a correct record the minutes of the meetings on 

12 June and 12 July 2018.

4 NATURAL RESOURCES WALES (NRW) (Pages 19 - 20)

Report of Chief Officer (Planning, Environment and Economy) - Cabinet 
Member for Streetscene and Countryside, Cabinet Member for Planning and 
Public Protection

Purpose: An opportunity for the committee to understand the current 
work being undertaken by NRW.

Public Document Pack



2

5 PHASE 2 SPEED LIMIT REVIEW UPDATE (Pages 21 - 42)

Report of Chief Officer (Streetscene and Transportation) - Cabinet Member for 
Streetscene and Countryside

Purpose: To provide an update on progress of the County-wide Speed 
Limit Review.

6 FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME (Pages 43 - 48)

Report of Environment Overview & Scrutiny Facilitator - 

Purpose: To consider the Forward Work Programme of the Environment 
Overview & Scrutiny Committee.

Yours sincerely

Robert Robins
Democratic Services Manager



ENVIRONMENT  OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE
12 JUNE 2018

Minutes of the meeting of the Environment Overview & Scrutiny Committee of 
Flintshire County Council held in the Council Chamber, County Hall, Mold on Tuesday, 
12 June 2018

PRESENT: Councillor Ray Hughes (Chairman)
Councillors: Mike Allport, Haydn Bateman, Sean Bibby, Chris Dolphin, David Evans, 
Veronica Gay, Cindy Hinds, Dave Hughes, Joe Johnson, and Vicky Perfect

SUBSTITUTES: Councillors: Glyn Banks (for Andy Dunbobbin) and Richard Lloyd (for 
Paul Shotton) 

ALSO PRESENT:
Councillors: Chris Bithell, Helen Brown, Rosetta Dolphin, Patrick Heesom, Christine 
Jones, Brian Lloyd, and David Wisinger (as observers)

CONTRIBUTORS: Councillor Bernie Attridge, Deputy Leader and Cabinet Member for 
Housing; Councillor Carolyn Thomas, Cabinet Member for Streetscene and 
Countryside, Councillor Derek Butler, Cabinet Member for Economic Development, 
Chief Officer (Streetscene and Transportation), Chief Officer (Planning, Environment 
and Economy), Highway Network Manager
(For minute No.5) Mark Mountford, Regional Business Manager, and Eoin Henney, 
Business Manager, Kingdom Securities Limited.

IN ATTENDANCE: Democratic Services Manager, Environment Overview & Scrutiny 
Facilitator and Committee Officer

1. APPOINTMENT OF CHAIR  

The Environment Overview & Scrutiny Facilitator advised that it had been 
confirmed at the Annual Meeting of the County Council that the Chair of the Committee 
should come from the New Independent Group.  As Councillor Ray Hughes had been 
appointed to this role by the Group, the Committee was asked to endorse the decision.

RESOLVED:

That Councillor Ray Hughes be confirmed as the Chair of the Committee.

2. APPOINTMENT OF VICE-CHAIR

Councillor Dave Hughes nominated  Councillor David Evans as Vice-Chair of 
the Committee and this was seconded by Councillor Sean Bibby.

On being put to the vote Councillor David Evans was appointed Vice-Chair of 
the Committee.
 

Page 3

Agenda Item 3



RESOLVED:

That Councillor David Evans be appointed Vice-Chair of the Committee.

3. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

None were received.

4. MINUTES

The minutes of the meeting held on 17 April 2018  were submitted.

RESOLVED:

That the minutes be approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman.

5. ENVIRONMENTAL ENFORCEMENT IN FLINTSHIRE  

Councillor Carolyn Thomas introduced a report to provide details of the 
Environmental Enforcement activities undertaken by the Council’s Enforcement Team 
and Kingdom Securities Limited on behalf of the Council.  She invited the Chief Officer 
(Streetscene and Transportation) to present the report.

The Chief Officer advised that the report outlined the approach to all 
environmental enforcement issues including littering, fly-tipping, and side waste 
enforcement, and the impact this work was having on street cleanliness and other 
performance indicators.  He referred to the Environmental Enforcement Policy which 
was adopted by the Council in 2013 and stated its approach to all aspects of 
environmental enforcement.  The Chief Officer reported on the main considerations, 
as detailed in the report concerning littering offences, dog-fouling, side waste, fly-
tipping, fly-tipping on private land, and abandoned cars.  

The Chief Officer introduced Mark Mountford, Regional Business Manager, and 
Eoin Henney, Business Manager, Kingdom Securities Limited, and invited them to give 
a presentation on the environmental enforcement activities undertaken on behalf of the 
Council.  The presentation covered the following main points:

 patrol strategy
 total Fixed Penalty Notices (FPN’s) issued 
 offences 2016-17 and 2017-18 
 make/female ratio and age banding 2016-18
 Ethnicity percentages 2016-18
 Fixed Penalty Notice (FPN) locations
 behaviour change

The Chief Officer advised that the current arrangement with Kingdom Securities 
Limited was coming to an end and reported on the options, as detailed in the report, 

Page 4



which were available for low level environmental enforcement within the County for 
recommendation to Cabinet.

The Chairman thanked Mark Mountford and Eion Henney for their presentation 
and invited Members to raise questions.

Counci
[...]
nt 
to cover the  cost of the enforcement activities. The Chief Officer confirmed that at 
present the monies received from Kingdom Securities Limited more than covered the 
costs involved. 

 

Page 6



Councillor David Evans proposed that option 3, to extend the in-house 
provision, though recruitment or regional working to provide the same level of 
enforcement coverage as the existing contractor without maintaining a zero tolerance 
approach, be recommended to the Cabinet for consideration and when put to the vote 
this was agreed.

During discussion Officers responded to the further questions and concerns 
raised by Members around side waste, fly-tipping, fly-posting, graffiti, and abandoned 
trolleys.  

 
RESOLVED:

(a)     That the report be noted; and

(b) That option 3, to extend the in-house provision, through recruitment or regional 
working to provide the same level of enforcement coverage as the existing 
contractor without maintaining a zero tolerance approach be recommended to 
the Cabinet for consideration.   

6. REPAIRING POTHOLES AND PREPARING THE ANNUAL CARRIAGEWAY 
RESURFACING PROGRAMME  

The Highway Network Manager introduced a report to outline the approach to 
defect identification and provide details on capital expenditure and investment levels 
relating to the highway network, the cost benefit of temporary pot holes repairs and the 
reasoning behind the need for repeated repairs on some road surfaces due to the 
same pot holes reappearing.  He advised that the report also provided details of the 
proposed carriageway resurfacing programmes for 2018/19.

The Highway Network Manager provided background information and reported 
on the main considerations, as detailed in the report.  

The Chief Officer commented on the level of Capital investment required to 
maintain the condition of the carriageways at the current state.  He referred to the 
Authority’s allocation of Welsh Government funding for road maintenance schemes 
together with the Council’s capital allocation which needed to be carefully allocated to 
provide maximum benefits.  He advised that all roads were surveyed to develop 
programmes for resurfacing which were shown in the  appendix to the report.  

Councillor Vicky Perfect asked why there were only two parking points for 
electronic cars in the County.   The Chief Officer advised that a strategy was being 
developed and it was agreed that an item on this subject would be included on the 
Forward Work Programme for future consideration by the Committee.

Members thanked the Chief Officer (Streetscene and Transportation) and his 
team for the maintenance of the highway network during periods of severe wintery 
weather.  

Page 7



RESOLVED:

That the report be noted

7. YEAR-END COUNCIL PLAN 2017/18 MONITORING REPORT    

The Chief Officer (Planning, Environment and Economy) introduced the Year-
end Council Plan Monitoring Report 2017/18.  He explained that the report presented 
the monitoring of progress for the Council Plan priority ‘Green Council’ which was 
relevant to the Committee. 

The Chief Officer  provided background information and advised that the 
monitoring report for the 2017/18 Council Plan was a positive report, with 83% of 
activities being assessed as making good progress, and 74% having achieved the 
desired outcome.  Performance Indicators showed good progress with 56% meeting 
or near to period target.  Risks were also being successfully managed with the majority 
being assessed as moderate (63%), minor (8%), or insignificant (6%).  

The Chief Officer advised that there were no performance indicators which 
showed a red status for current performance against target for the Committee.  He 
reported on the following major risks which had been identified and explained that 
progress against the risks in the Council Plan was included in the appendix to the 
report.

Priority Green Council
Risk:  Funding will not be secured for priority flood alleviation schemes.
Risk: Adverse weather conditions on the highway network.

During discussion the Chief Officer responded to the questions raised 
concerning school transport, recycling of general waste, and local flooding due to the 
increased  development of land for residential purposes.  

RESOLVED:

That the report be noted.

8. FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME

The Environment Overview & Scrutiny Facilitator presented the Forward Work 
Programme for consideration.  She advised that an additional meeting of the 
Committee had been agreed and would be held on 12 July.  

Following a suggestion from Councillor Vicky Perfect it was agreed that an 
additional item would be included on the Programme to consider the charging points 
at points of interest for electronic cars.

RESOLVED:

(a) That the Forward Work Programme be amended; and 

Page 8



(b) That the Facilitator, in consultation with the Chair of the Committee be authorise 
to vary the Forward Work Programme between meetings as the need arises.

9. MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC AND PRESS IN ATTENDANCE

There was one member of the press and seven members of the public in 
attendance.

(The meeting started at 10.00am and ended at 12.55pm)

…………………………
Chairman

Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank



ENVIRONMENT OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE
12 JULY 2018

Minutes of the meeting of the Environment Overview & Scrutiny Committee of 
Flintshire County Council held in the Delyn Committee Room, County Hall, 
Mold, Flintshire on Thursday, 12 July 2017

PRESENT: Councillor Ray Hughes (Chairman)
Councillors: Mike Allport, Haydn Bateman, Sean Bibby, Chris Dolphin, Andy 
Dunbobbin, David Evans, Joe Johnson, Colin Legg, Vicky Perfect and Paul 
Shotton 

ALSO PRESENT: Councillors: Marion Bateman and Christine Jones
Councillors: Janet Axworthy, Paul Cunningham, Patrick Heesom, Tudor Jones, 
David Mackie and Mrs. Lynn Bartlett attended as Members of the Education & 
Youth Overview & Scrutiny Committee who had been invited to attend for 
minute numb
[...]
er 2018

Report Subject Phase 2 Speed Limit Review Update

Cabinet Member Cabinet Member for Streetscene and Countryside

Report Author Chief Officer (Streetscene and Transportation) 

Type Of Report Strategic 

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

A report to Scrutiny in September 2017 provided an update on progress to address 
the historic anomalies within existing speed limit orders whilst also clarifying the 
next stage of the process which will enable delivery of a Single Consolidated 
Order, covering the entire highway network. The report also sought to update 
Scrutiny on the outcome of individual Member requests for revised speed limits in 
their wards, whilst clarifying the Department for Transport (DfT) National criteria 
against which all requests were considered. 

One year on, this report seeks to update Scrutiny on the progress made to date as 
well as providing details of a number of legal challenges against the proposed 
process, which have since been overcome. This report also seeks to inform 
Scrutiny of the revised timelines associated with the progression of a Single 
Consolidated Order covering the entire highway network, whilst also clarifying 
proposals to expedite those member requests that were supported by DfT Criteria. 

RECOMMENDATIONS

1. That Scrutiny notes the progress made to date and acknowledge both the 
legal challenges and subsequent changes in approach, which have led to 
a delay in the process. 

2. That Scrutiny support the amended legal process in order to progress the 
delivery of a Single Consolidated Order. 

Page 21

Agenda Item 5



REPORT DETAILS

1.00 PROGRESS ON DELIVERING THE REVIEW OF SPEED LIMITS ON 
ALL PUBLIC HIGHWAYS

1.01 Following an initial report to Cabinet in September 2016, Streetscene and 
Transportation committed to undertake a review to address historic 
inconsistencies associated with the Authority’s speed limit orders ensuring 
all speed limit orders, both past and present, were reviewed, corrected (if 
necessary) and then maintained within a single controlled environment. It 
was intended that the Council should progress to a single consolidated 
speed limit order, which would ensure confidence in both the 
appropriateness and legality of all speed limit orders in the County. 

1.02 In the months that have proceeded the report, a number of key actions 
have been undertaken for which the following update is provided.

1.03 In order to eliminate the over reliance on Legal Services, Streetscene and 
Transportation Officers have developed a system of approved templates 
which has now enabled the completion of a ‘Single Order’ for which all 
speed limits (both existing and proposed) are to be advertised. 

Utilisation of this revised approach has streamlined the previous over 
complicated procedure standardising the order writing process for any 
given eventuality. 

1.04 Given the enormity of scale associated with the consecutive advertisement 
of all speed limits within the County (both existing and proposed), it is 
essential that the forthcoming advertisement of proposals are both clear 
and reasonable when considering the requirements of the statutory 
consultation procedure. 

Following the proposal to advertise the ‘Single Order’ via the use of a 
modern map based schedule (rather than the historic method of written 
schedules), officers have now completed a map based system covering 
the County’s entire highway network for which individual Map Books have 
been created for the following locations; 

Map
Ref. Book Extents of Coverage

1 Ffynnongroew, Gronant, Trelawynd, Gwaenysgor, Mostyn, 
Whitford, Greenfield & Holywell.

2 Bagillt West, Bagillt East, Flint, Northop & Northop Hall
3 Connah’s Quay, Shotton & Sealand
4 Caerwys, Cilcain, Brynford & Halkyn
5 Gwernaffield, Mold & Gwernymyndd
6 New Brighton, Argoed,  Buckley
7 Ewloe, Aston, Hawarden, Mancot, Queensferry
8 Penyffordd, Higher Kinnerton, Hope, Caergwrle, Leeswood, 

Treuddyn & Llanfynydd

Page 22



Each Map Referencing Book contains a clear indexing system thus 
enabling members of the public to easily locate individual areas of interest 
both within their immediate place of residence and across the County.

1.05 Following feedback provided to Members on the outcome of individual 
speed limit requests (enclosed within Appendix 1 for information), Officers 
have since met with a number of Members and their residents (where 
requested) in order to explain the rationale behind the outcome of 
individual technical surveys. 

1.06 Whilst great effort has been made with the progression of the Consolidated 
Order, progress has not been without its challenges. 

In December 2017, Flintshire County Council received a challenge 
regarding the Authority’s revised method of advertisement. As detailed 
within the update to Scrutiny in September 2017, the Authority proposed to 
move away from the archaic written order process, allowing the County’s 
speed limits to be both viewed and advertised within a simple and easy to 
understand map based format.   

Despite this pragmatic and transparent approach, a formal complaint was 
lodged against the Authority on the basis that Map Schedules are not 
permitted as an alternative to the traditional written schedule. Although the 
Authority’s approach had previously received legal approval, Streetscene 
thought it prudent to reaffirm this advice for which a legal statement 
confirming the Authority’s intent was provided to the objector. The objector 
has now accepted this position and withdrawn the objection.

1.07 A further challenge was received in relation to the advertisement of 30mph 
speed limits. 

In accordance with National legislation, 30mph speed limits fall in to 2 
distinct categories; 

1. Those that are 30mph by default of a system of Street Lighting for 
which an order is not required (Restricted Road status) and;
 

2. Those 30mph speed limits that do not possess a system of street 
lighting for which an Order will be required. (30mp
[...]
eet 
lighting, a further legal challenge was made against the Authority on the 
basis that the Authority’s approach was not supported by current 
legislation.  

As per the pragmatic approach taken with the 30mph speed limit orders, 
despite the Authority’s best attempts to simplify the progression of 60mph 
speed limits, further legal advice recommended to revert back to the 
traditional process in order to mitigate delays to the implementation of the 
Singular order should formal objections be lodged during the statutory 
consultation period.  

1.09 For the purposes of speed limits, street lighting can take many forms and 
consists of County Council owned lighting columns, Community Lighting 
and Footway Lighting. 

Whilst the Authority’s internal systems accurately record the positioning of 
all County Council owned and maintained Street Lighting Columns, they 
will not include the different classifications of lighting described above. It is 
therefore essential that the accurate positioning of every street lighting 
column is known (regardless of ownership) before determining whether or 
not a 30mph or 60mph speed limit will require the making of an order. 

In order to overcome this current stall in the process, a detailed survey has 
been internally commissioned to accurately record the extent of all street 
lighting on both 60mph and 30mph speed limits (regardless of ownership) 
for which is scheduled for completion in October this year. We can 
however safely assume that all residential estate roads already have a 
consistent system of street lighting in place and as such, these locations 
will not fall within the scope of the survey.  

Page 24



Upon completion of the survey, Officers will re-examine the data in order to 
determine which speed limits are regulated by ‘default of Street Lighting’ 
and those speed limits for which will need to be regulated by an order. 

1.10 Although it had been anticipated to advertise the Singular Order in October 
2017 (as outlined within the 2017 update to Cabinet), given the delays that 
have occurred as a result of legal challenges, it is anticipated that the 
Single Order will now be advertised early in 2019. 

For those member requests that were supported by DFT Criteria, it is 
proposed to expedite the advertisement of the 15 proposed speed limits in 
November 2018 with the exception of A5119 Northop Road, Flint Mountain 
for which has been prioritised for advertisement in September 2018 due to 
an increasing number of accidents on the road. 

1.11 Upon completion of the required statutory process, both the Singular Order 
and members requests can then be consolidated with Phase 1 Speed 
Limit Review (completed in November 2016) which would ensure the 
Council would then hold a single consolidated and compliant order 
covering the County’s highway network. 

1.12 Once the single Consolidated Order is in place, a 5 year review of all 
existing speed limits within the County (with the exception of the areas 
already examined within Members requests) will be undertaken to ensure 
compliance with the DfT Criteria with any revisions being made via an 
amendment to the main Consolidation Order.

2.00 RESOURCE IMPLICATIONS 

2.01 No resource implications identified. All of the works are being undertaken 
by staff and resources within the Streetscene & Transportation portfolio. 

3.00 CONSULTATIONS REQUIRED / CARRIED OUT

3.01 With Cabinet Member.

3.02 Statutory consultation required for purposes of advertising Singular Order 
& Members Requests

4.00 RISK MANAGEMENT

4.01 Given the scale associated with this process, it is likely that objections will 
be received. Valid objections (that cannot be overruled) will be addressed 
via re-advertisement of the amended proposal. Those speed limits that do 
not receive challenge will not be open to further objection.

4.02 The Authority is at risk of legal challenge against both existing and future 
speed limits if the process is not vali
[...]
n 

to retain existing 

Speed Limit. 

 

 

Green 

Cllr Geoff Collett 

Mold South 

Clayton Road, Mold 

Bryn Gwalia School 

20mph 30mph 1 accident recorded Does not meet the criteria for a 20mph speed limit. legislation 

dictates that recorded speeds must be below 24mph to enable a 

self enforcing 20mph speed limit to be introduced as otherwise, 

there is a requirement to implement traffic calming measures. 

30mph 

Recommendation 

to retain existing 

Speed Limit. 

 

Green 

 

 

 

 

P
age 41



T
his page is intentionally left blank



ENVIRONMENT OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

Date of Meeting Tuesday, 4th September 2018

Report Subject Forward Work Programme

Cabinet Member Not applicable

Report Author Environment Overview & Scrutiny Facilitator

Type of Report Operational

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

Overview & Scrutiny presents a unique opportunity for Members to determine the 
Forward Work programme of the Committee of which they are Members.  By 
reviewing and prioritising the Forward Work Programme Members are able to 
ensure it is Member-led and includes the right issues.  A copy of the Forward Work 
Programme is attached at Appendix 1 for Members’ consideration which has been 
updated following the last meeting.

The Committee is asked to consider, and amend where necessary, the Forward 
Work Programme for the Environment Overview & Scrutiny Committee.

RECOMMENDATION

1 That the Committee considers the draft Forward Work Programme and 
approve/amend as necessary.

2 That the Facilitator, in consultation with the Chair of the Committee be 
authorised to vary the Forward Work Programme between meetings, as 
the need arises. 

Page 43

Agenda Item 6



REPORT DETAILS

1.00 EXPLAINING THE FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME

1.01 Items feed into a Committee’s Forward Work Programme from a number 
of sources.  Members can suggest topics for review by Overview & 
Scrutiny Committees, members of the public can suggest topics, items can 
be referred by the Cabinet for

Minutes of the meeting


ENVIRONMENT OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE
19 SEPTEMBER 2018

Minutes of the meeting of the Environment Overview & Scrutiny Committee of 
Flintshire County Council held in the Delyn Committee Room, County Hall, Mold 
CH7 6NA on Wednesday, 19 September 2018

PRESENT: Councillor Ray Hughes (Chairman)
Councillors: Mike Allport, Haydn Bateman, Sean Bibby, Chris Dolphin, Andy 
Dunbobbin, Veronica Gay,  Joe Johnson, Colin Legg, Vicky Perfect, Paul Shotton 
and Owen Thomas

APOLOGIES:  Councillors David Evans and Dave Hughes.  Derek Butler, 
Cabinet Member for Economic Development.

SUBSTITUTION: Councillor: Ted Palmer (for Cindy Hinds)  

ALSO PRESENT:
Councillors: Helen Brown, Rosetta Dolphin, Patrick Heesom, Christine Jones, 
Brian Lloyd, and David Wisinger (as observers)

CONTRIBUTORS: Councillor Carolyn Thomas, Cabinet Member for Streetscene 
and Countryside, Councillor Chris Bithell, Cabinet Member for Planning and 
Public Protection, Chief Officer (Streetscene and Transportation), Chief Officer 
(Planning, Environment and Economy), Highway Strategy Manager.  (For minute 
No.16) Nick Thomas, Operations Manager North-East Wales, Natural Resources 
Wales.

IN ATTENDANCE: Environment Overview & Scrutiny Facilitator and Committee 
Officer

14. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST (INCLUDING WHIPPING DECLARATIONS)

None were received.

15. MINUTES

The minutes of the meetings held on 12 June and 12 July 2018 were submitted.

RESOLVED:

That the minutes be approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman.

16. NATURAL RESOURCES WALES (NRW)

The Chair introduced Mr Nick Thomas, Operations Manager North-East 
Wales, NRW, to the meeting and invited him to give a presentation on the current 
work being undertaken by NRW.   

Mr. Thomas thanked the Committee for the opportunity to give an outline 
of the work of NRW.  He advised that NRW was established in 2013 and was 



responsible for the work of the Environment Agency Wales, CCW, the   Forestry 
Commission and some Welsh Government (WG) duties.  NRW was the largest 
WG sponsored body with 1750 member of staff and had an annual budget of 
around £170m.  Its purpose was to deliver sustainable management of natural 
resources.  Mr. Thomas went on to give a presentation which covered the 
following main points:  

 Wellbeing of Future Generations Act – how we will deliver
 Environment Act principles 
 Flintshire Public Services Board (PSB)
 Well-being Assessment for Flintshire
 Waste regulation
 Industry regulation
 River Alyn water framework directive project
 agriculture
 Dee Estuary
 access, recreation, health
 climate change
 incident response
 flood risk management
 conservation

The Chairman thanked Nick Thomas for his presentation and invited 
Members to raise questions.

Councillor Owen Thomas referred to the issue of fly-tipping and asked if 
there was security around quarry sites.  Mr Thomas explained that quarry owners 
held responsibility for managing security on their sites.  He commented on the 
significant costs involved in clearing land of waste stored without a permit or 
exemption and the legal consequences of non-compliance.  He urged Members 
to report any incidents or concerns regarding the management or illegal 
tipping/storage of waste to the NRW.

During discussion Members raised a number of concerns around the 
ability of the sewerage system to cope with increased demand due to new and 
future property development in Flintshire.  Mr. Thomas referred to the work 
undertaken to slow and divert the flow of surface water into the sewerage system.  
The Chief Officer (Planning, Environment and Economy) explained that Welsh 
Water would make an assessment of its sewerage system to determine whether 
it could meet the additional demand of any new build in an area and, if 
necessary, further development would not take place until the sewerage system 
had been upgraded.  The Chief Officer advised that some developments in 
Flintshire had been ‘time locked’ as a result of this process. 

The Chief Officer referred to a sustainable urban drainage system for all 
developments in excess of 18 dwellings, separation of foul water and surface 
water

Councillor Veronica Gay raised concerns around the maintenance of the 
Balderton Brook, Saltney.  Mr. Thomas agreed to look into the specific issues 
raised following the meeting.



During discussion Mr. Thomas  responded to the further questions and 
concerns raised by Members around the Wales coastal path, Dee Estuary, 
dredging, and incident responses.  

 
RESOLVED:

That the presentation from Natural Resources Wales be noted.

17. PHASE 2 SPEED LIMIT REVIEW UPDATE

The Chief Officer (Streetscene and Transportation) introduced a report to 
provide an update on progress of the County-wide Speed Limit Review.   

The Chief Officer provided background information and explained that the 
report sought to update the Committee on the progress made to date as well as 
providing details of a number of legal challenges against the proposed process 
which have since been overcome.  The report also sought to inform the 
Committee of the revised timelines associated with the progress of a Single 
Consolidated Order covering the entire highway network, whilst also clarifying 
proposals to expedite those member requests that were supported by the 
Department for Transport (DfT) criteria. 

The Chief Officer referred to the key actions which had been undertaken 
and explained that in order to eliminate the over reliance on Legal Services, 
Streetscene and Transportation officers had developed a system of approved 
templates which had now enabled the completion of a ‘Single Order’ for which all 
speed limits (both existing and proposed) were to be advertised.  Utilisation of 
this revised approach had streamlined the previous over complicated procedure 
standardising the order writing process for any given eventuality.  

The Chief Officer invited the Highway Strategy Manager to report on the 
key considerations as detailed in the report concerning the progress on delivering 
the review of speed limits on all public highways.  The Highway Strategy 
Manager advised that following the proposal to advertise the ‘Single Order’ via 
the use of a modern map based schedule, officers had now completed a map 
based system covering the County’s highway network for which individual Map 
Books had been created.  Each Map Referencing Book contained a clear 
indexing system which enabled members of the public to easily locate individual 
areas of interest both within their immediate place of residence and across the 
County.  

The Chief Officer reported that whilst progress had been made with the 
Consolidated Order it had not been without its challenges as detailed in the 
report.  The Highways Strategy Manager reported on the challenges which were 
received regarding the advertisement of 30mph and 60mph speed limits and 
referred to the national legislation concerning speed limits and street lighting.   He 
went on to explain that for the purposes of speed limits street lighting could take 
many forms and consisted of County Council owned lighting columns, 
Community Lighting, and Footway Lighting.  Whilst the Authority’s internal 
systems accurately recorded the positioning of all County Council owned and 
maintained Street Lighting Columns, it would not include the different 



classifications of lighting described and it was necessary that the accurate 
positioning of every street lighting column was known (regardless of ownership) 
before determining whether or not a 30mph or 60mph speed limit would require 
the making of an order.  The Highway Strategy Manager advised that a detailed 
survey had been internally commissioned to accurately record the extent of all 
street lighting on both 60mph and 30mph speed limits (regardless of ownership) 
which is scheduled for completion in October 2018.  When completed officers will 
re-examine the data to determine which speed limits are regulated by ‘default of 
Street Lighting’ and those speed limits which will need to be regulated by an 
order.

The Chief Officer advised that due to the delays that had occurred as a 
result of legal challenges it was anticipated that the Single Order would be 
advertised early 2019.  On completion of the required statutory process, both the 
Singular Order and the Members’ requests which had been supported by the DfT 
Criteria, can be consolidated with Phase 1 Speed Limit Review (completed in 
November 2016) which would ensure the Council would hold a single 
consolidated and compliant order covering the County’s highway network.  When 
the single Consolidated Order was in place a 5 year review of all existing speed 
limits within the County (with the exception of the areas already examined within 
the Members requests) will be undertaken to ensure compliance with the DfT 
Criteria with any revisions being made via an amendment to the main 
Consolidation Order.

Members expressed their thanks to the Chief Officer (Streetscene and 
Transportation) and his team for their work on the speed limit review and the 
highway network.

During discussion officers responded to the questions and concerns raised 
by Members around speed enforcement and safety on rural roads and country 
lanes.  The Chief Officer explained that the Authority did not have the power to 
enforce speed limits but could provide tracking evidence to the Police when 
necessary.  In response to the question regarding safety on rural roads, the 
Highways Strategy Manager advised that accidents had to be reported to the 
Police in the first instance before the Authority could take action.  In response to 
a further question concerning the objections to the Authority’s proposals to 
advertise and implement 30mph and 60mph speed limits the Chief Officer said 
the Authority welcomed feedback and worked positively with objectors to achieve 
the mutual aim to implement the correct speed limit in an area. 

 
RESOLVED:

(a) That the progress made to date and the legal challenges and subsequent 
changes in approach which had led to a delay in the process be noted; 
and 

(b) That the amended legal process in order to progress the delivery of a 
Single Consolidated Order be supported.



18. FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME

The Environment Overview & Scrutiny Facilitator presented the Forward 
Work Programme for consideration.  

The Facilitator advised that an update on environmental enforcement 
would be provided to the meeting of the Committee to be held on 27 November.  

Councillor Chris Dolphin requested that for the budget workshops cost 
comparisons should be provided for Greenfield Valley Heritage Park and Wepre 
Park.

The Chief Officer Planning, Environment and Economy confirmed that 
each of the portfolio savings would be subject to a budget workshop.  The 
facilitator confirmed that a date would be circulated shortly. 

Councillor Paul Shotton suggested that a future meeting of the Committee be 
held at Wepre Park and this was agreed by the Committee.

RESOLVED:

(a) That the Forward Work Programme be amended; and 

(b) That the Facilitator, in consultation with the Chair of the Committee be 
authorised to vary the Forward Work Programme between meetings as the 
need arises.

19. MEMBERS OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC IN ATTENDANCE

There was one member of the press and no members of the public in 
attendance.

(The meeting started at 10.00 am and ended at 12.03 pm)

Chairman


